
AGENDA

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11.00 am FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2019

COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, OYSTERMOUTH ROAD, 
SWANSEA, OYSTERMOUTH ROAD, SWANSEA,  SA1 3SN

A Briefing for Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee will be held 
from 10am - 11am.

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2019  (Pages 3 - 14)

3. Chairman's Letter to Councillor R.Stewart  (Pages 15 - 26)

4. Overview of Arrangements to Sign Off Projects by Joint Committee 
particularly the Regional Projects - Presentation  (Pages 27 - 28)

5. Presentation on the Skills and Talent Regional Project  (Pages 29 - 
54)

6. Presentation on the Homes as Power Stations Regional Project  
(Pages 55 - 84)

7. Presentation on the Digital Infrastructure Regional Project  (Pages 
85 - 98)

Standing Items

8. Project Updates (Verbal)  

9. Updated Risk Register (Verbal)  



10. Financial Monitoring (Verbal)  

11. Work Programme  (Pages 99 - 100)

12. Access to Meetings  
To resolve to exclude the public for the following
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.

A Briefing for Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee will be 
held from 10am - 11am.

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot 22 February, 2019

Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor A.N.Woolcock

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor R.James

Councillors: A.Llewelyn, S.E.Freeguard, P.Downing, 
J.Curtice, M.Evans, J.Adams, T.Baron, 
G.Morgan, D.Price and Jones



- 1 - 
 

310119 

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  31 January, 2019 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor  A.N.Woolcock 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Baron, J.Curtice, P.Downing, S.E.Freeguard, 
Jones, A.Llewelyn, G.Morgan and D.Price 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

K.Jones, C.Griffiths 
C.Furlow, C.Davies and A.Manchipp 
 

  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2018  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November, 2019 were 
approved. 
 
  

2. UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE AND 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE LEAD AUTHORITY FOR THE 
SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL (BACKGROUND PAPERS 
ATTACHED)  
 
 
By way of introduction the Chairman advised Members that the Vice 
Chairperson had indicated that he had an issue with attending today’s 
meeting and as such it may be necessary for him to reconsider his 
position on the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The Joint Scrutiny Committee welcomed Councillor R Stewart (City 
and County of Swansea), the Chairperson of the Swansea Bay City 
Deal Joint Committee, M.James (Chief Executive, Carmarthenshire 
County Council), Lead Officer, C.Moore (Carmarthenshire County 
Council), 151 Officer and L.Rees-Jones (Carmarthenshire County 
Council) the Head of Administration, Law and Monitoring Officer.  
 
The Chairperson, in his opening remarks, advised that the 
Committee, through its remit which included the governance of the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



- 2 - 
 

310119 

Swansea Bay City Deal Programme, wished to be advised of the 
circumstances around the suspensions at Swansea University, and 
the position relating to the Wellness Village at Delta Lakes, Llanelli. 
 
The Chairman outlined the lines of inquiry which the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee would be pursing today as follows:- 
 

 Governance arrangements for the programme (Section 20.5 (b) 
of the Joint Working Agreement refers); 

 Seeking reassurance that the City Deal was operating in 
accordance with the Joint Committee Agreement, its Business 
Plan, timetable and was being managed effectively (Paragraph 
2.1.3 of Schedule 12 to the Joint Agreement refers) 

 
Members asked for details of the events leading to the decision taken 
by both the UK and Welsh Governments to undertake an 
independent review of the City Deal arrangements.  It was noted that 
Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee had copies of the following 
background information:- 
 

 The letter from the UK and Welsh Government in relation to the 
intention to carry out the joint review; 

 

 The Terms of Reference of the Joint Government Review. 
 
 

Members were advised that the Independent Review was not 
specifically related to the issues at Swansea University, but was part 
of a planned process to provide assurances prior to the release of 
monies.  Actica had been commissioned to undertake the review on 
behalf of the UK and Welsh Governments. 
 
In relation to the letter received from the Joint Governments, 
Members asked whether the phrase ‘This will provide us all with 
assurances ‘ – was predetermination and was this questioned at the 
time?  In response Cllr Stewart disagreed with the assumption that 
the review was predetermined but felt that it was seeking assurances 
that the arrangements within the programme was fit for purpose.  He 
advised that one year after the signing of the Deal in March 2017, all 
the governance arrangements were in place for the 11 defined 
projects. The delay in drawing up the governance arrangements, from 
the Deal’s Head of Terms was due, in part, to the Election and more 
specifically the purdah period.  Thereafter the Shadow City Deal Joint 
Committee became the City Deal Joint Committee. Three full 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 

310119 

Business Cases were endorsed at the Joint Committee meeting held 
on 22 November 2018, one of which included the full Business Case 
for Delta Lakes.  Cllr Stewart confirmed that the Joint Committee was 
committed to delivering the City Deal Programme.   He further 
explained that scrutiny arrangements had not been put in place 
earlier as this could not be done until the Joint Committee was in 
place.  The three projects had been endorsed in order to seek 
Governments’ approval in line with the established governance 
procedures.  However Members felt that the reliance placed on 
individual Authority’s scrutiny alone, during the shadow period, had 
been insufficient. 
 
Members asked for details of when the Joint Committee became 
aware of the suspensions at Swansea University and were advised 
that this was at the time the suspensions were publically announced, 
in November 2018. 
 
It was noted that the Delta Lakes Project was developed and led by 
the individual Local Authority, Carmarthen County Council.  Work had 
been carried out prior to the Joint Committee’s endorsement and had 
been subject to the Local Authority’s own internal governance 
arrangements, then the Programme Board’s own governance and the 
Economic Strategy Board.  The project would then have been 
endorsed by the Joint Committee and thereafter referred onto the UK 
and Welsh Governments.   
 
 
The 151 Officer advised that risks assigned to individual projects fall 
to each City Deal partner and that they would be expected to sign off 
the financial elements of individual projects, etc.  For example, in 
relation to Yr Egin, the risk lay with the University of Wales, Trinity St 
David, as the project had been completed without the sign off of the 
Joint Committee, etc.   
 
Members expressed concern that the suspensions at the Swansea 
University had put public funds in jeopardy, however Cllr Stewart 
confirmed that no funds had been accessed.  He confirmed that 
meetings had since been held with the University and there were 
concerns around 2 projects, however, it had confirmed that there 
were no issues with the other projects. 
 
The Lead Officer confirmed to Members that no payments had been 
made to third parties from Carmarthen County Council and also that 
there were no legal liabilities.  In relation to the Delta Lakes Project 

Page 5



- 4 - 
 

310119 

the 151 Officer confirmed that the only money spent was the Local 
Authority’s and that no companies had been established.  In addition 
it was noted that there had been no land transfers. 
 
Members asked what, if any, impacts and implications for the City 
Deal Programme had been identified to or by the Joint Committee in 
relation to the suspensions?  It was noted that the Chair of the Joint 
Committee had initiated meetings with the University however 
information was limited.  There had been a further meeting with the 
Swansea University’s Registrar and his legal advisers following the 
announcement and prior to the Joint Committee meeting of 14 
December, 2018.  Some information was gained but was subject to 
legal privilege.  He did however give assurances to the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee that the Internal Review commissioned by the Joint 
Committee would actively audit activity to ensure it had been carried 
out, in line with the agreed governance arrangements.  However, 
there was always improvements that could be made.  It was 
confirmed that the University of Swansea was involved in 5 projects, 
however only 1 had progressed to date.   
 
Members asked whether Officers or the Joint Committee Members 
had been informed of the investigations carried out by the University 
prior to the suspensions and what were the working relationships 
between the 2 organisations?  The Chair of the Joint Committee 
advised Members that there had been no notification of the 
investigation and that he believed the position taken by the University 
was correct however he would have preferred an early notification.  
He confirmed that there was a close working relationship between the 
partners and the University of Swansea on a range of projects. 
 
Members asked whether the input of Welsh Government officials in 
the development of the Terms of Reference and the ongoing reviews 
could be clarified?   The Lead Officer confirmed his frustration 
regarding the length of time taken in relation to governance issues as 
during this time the Joint Committee was keen to progress the 
projects.  It was noted that work regarding the funding of the City 
Deal Programme had taken place to create new funding flexibilities.  
Government funding was for Capital funds and there was no revenue 
stream identified.  Agreement had also been reached on local use of 
NNDR monies associated with the various projects.  Also the use of 
capital monies as revenue for regeneration purposes.  In the view of 
the Lead Officer the process should be reviewed and improved. 
 

Page 6



- 5 - 
 

310119 

Members asked what assurances did the Joint Committee seek and 
receive prior to the endorsement of the full Business Cases for the 
Wellness Village, the Swansea Waterfront and Digital District and Yr 
Egin?  Members were advised that the Joint Committee had received 
assurances that the governance arrangements had been adhered to.  
There was however an opportunity, in any review, to improve 
arrangements.  The suspensions had occurred after the endorsement 
of the three full Business Cases, on 22 November, 2018, by the Joint 
Committee.  It was outlined that the Joint Committee was unaware at 
this time, of any investigations being undertaken by Swansea 
University. 
 
The Joint Scrutiny Committee asked why the Joint Committee had 
not met as soon as the suspensions were announced and was 
advised that earlier meetings had been sought, however had been 
impossible to convene.   
 
In relation to the checks carried out on external companies Members 
asked for details of the process.  The 151 Officer advised that there 
was an open procurement process and 1 tenderer had shown an 
interest.  Consultants were then employed and a Business Case 
developed. A due diligence test was undertaken.  The project was 
developed over 3 stages, however at stage 2 it was acknowledged 
that the project would not work.  A consortium was then entered into 
between Swansea University and Stirling Health which allowed the 
project to continue.  On 7th December this collaboration agreement 
was dissolved and Carmarthenshire Council was now looking for an 
alternative delivery option.   
 
At this point in the meeting the Chairperson expressed his concern 
that at no point had the Joint Scrutiny Committee been consulted 
about any of the reviews nor their terms of reference.  This was 
considered, by Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee to be 
disrespectful and that the Chairperson, at least, should have been 
contacted. 
 
Since the Joint Governments’ Review was announced a number of 
other reviews had been put in place, including:- 
 

1. A review by the Joint Committee on programme governance – 
The Joint Scrutiny Committee had obtained a copy of its terms 
of reference.  The timetable was aligned with the independent 
review and was led by the internal auditors from Pembrokeshire 

Page 7



- 6 - 
 

310119 

County Council supported by auditors from the other Local 
Authorities in the City Deal Partnership. 

 
2. A review by the Wales Audit Office (WAO) concerning the Delta 

Lakes Project requested by Carmarthenshire Council.  The 
Section 151 Officer was asked to provide the Terms of 
Reference for this prior to today’s meeting, however he refused 
as they had not been shared with Carmarthenshire elected 
Members and would not come within the purview of the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee as the Delta Lakes Project was not a 
regional project.  In response to this, the Chairperson advised 
that the Committee was fully aware that the Delta Lakes Project 
was not a regional project, however the reviews to be 
undertaken could reflect on the governance of the Programme 
as a whole, which was within its purview.  As a result the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee would welcome an overview of the 
objectives of the WAO review and the External Legal Review, 
associated timescales and an undertaking that the findings of 
those reviews would be made available to the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee.  In response the 151 Officer read out the Terms of 
Reference of WAO review for the Joint Scrutiny Committee’s 
information. 

 
3. A review being undertaken by Carmarthenshire County Council 

in re
[...]
en dissolved and a new 
partner would need to be sought.  In relation to Yr Egin this project 
had been completed.  In relation to the Swansea Digital Project this 
was still ongoing.  There was no impact at this time and the Joint 
Committee would still meet. 
 
Members questioned whether all partners, including Swansea 
University, were committed to the Deal and were advised that while 
work may be delayed the Deal was still ongoing.  A meeting would be 
sought with the University once a new Vice Chancellor had been 
appointed.   
 
In relation to the risks to the individual Local Authorities, Members 
questioned whether losing a partner would result in the Local 
Authority taking on the whole risk?  Members stressed the need for 
the Local Authorities to be aware of the risks associated with their 
projects.  In response Members noted that the Joint Working 
Agreement allowed for flexibility thus there was no financial risk at 
Programme level.  In relation to the Delta Lakes project it may be that 
Carmarthenshire County Council would deliver the project itself. 
 
Members asked what the implication would be if one Local Authority/ 
Government withdrew from the Deal.  They were advised that there 
was no evidence that this was a possibility, however the Deal allows 
for this eventuality, and perhaps the financial allocation could be used 
by one of the other Local Authorities involved in the Deal.  Welsh 
Government was still keen to deliver the Deal, but if either 
Government withdrew its funding, Local Authorities would need to 
look at alternative ways to deliver. 
 
Members asked about the relationships within the Joint Committee 
and were advised that there was great enthusiasm to deliver the 
Programme.  An invitation was extended to Members to attend a 
Joint Committee Meeting. 
 
Cllr Stewart confirmed that nothing had changed as a result of the 
Swansea University suspensions and that work was ongoing.  He 

Page 10



- 9 - 
 

310119 

advised that the City and County of Swansea had already spent 
money on its project and that this now represented a risk to the 
Authority in the sum of £1.5m.  In relation to Yr Egin, Members were 
advised that this project was completed and occupied, this too was 
awaiting City Deal money.  Pembrokeshire County Council was 
awaiting European Funds while Neath Port Talbot had land issues 
associated with the Steel Science Project.  The other projects were 
not yet ready for consideration.   
 
Cllr Stewart again confirmed that the governments’ review was 
coincidental and that approval of the projects was subject to, among 
other things, a review.  The review he stressed was not being 
undertaken as a result of possible problems.   
 
Members asked whether the witnesses were aware of any other 
similar reviews of City Deals across the UK being carried out and 
were advised that the process in Swansea Bay was different to 
elsewhere because of Government requirements.  The Lead Officer 
thought that the review would be of assistance.  It was noted however 
that the date for the release of monies had not yet been confirmed.   
 
In response to the question on where were the references to the risks 
associated with non-release of monies, Members noted that these 
risks would be identified on the individual Local Authorities’ risk 
registers.   
 
In relation to the Joint Committee’s Risk Register, Members asked for 
assurances that it was robust and that it had been signed off by the 
Joint Committee.  Members noted that this version of the Risk 
Register had not yet been signed off by the Joint Committee as part 
of the Implementation Plan and was therefore awaiting approval.  It 
was confirmed that the Risk Register would be an item on each 
agenda of the Joint Committee going forward.  In relation to the date 
on the most recent Risk Register it was noted that the date of 
October 2018 was incorrect and it had been reviewed since that date.   
 
The financial risks was linked more to individual Authorities, with the 
Joint Committee being responsible for distributing £16m.  The 
Programme as a whole was responsible for £240m over a 15 year 
period. 
 
In relation to reputational risk and commercial risk, how was this to be 
evidenced in the risk register?   The Chairman of the Joint Committee 
advised that this had been considered in light of the suspensions, 

Page 11



- 10 - 
 

310119 

however there had been no issues with other, private partners.  The 
151 Officer confirmed that dialogue was continuing with other 
investors who indicated continued confidence in the programme.   
 
Cllr. Stewart offered to attend a future meeting of the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee once the outcomes of the reviews were known and would 
look at ways to improve scrutiny by the individual Authorities.  
 
The Chairperson then thanked the witnesses for their attendance at 
today’s meeting and advised that the Joint Scrutiny Committee would 
now discuss the information provided and make any 
recommendations it felt appropriate. 
 
Following deliberations the Joint Scrutiny Committee: 
 
RESOLVED: that 
 

1.  The Joint Committee should reinforce with City Deal partners 
that they have an obligation to disclose material events to 
partners in a timely way to ensure good governance and to 
ensure attendant risks to the wider programme are managed 
effectively 

2. The Joint Scrutiny Committee believes that it can operate most 
effectively when there is a good flow of information between the 
Joint Committee and its own arrangements. The Joint Scrutiny 
Committee would like a formal assurance from the Joint 
Committee that any further material developments that are not 
set out in the Joint Committee’s Forward Work Programme are 
notified to the Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee in a timely 
and appropriate way.  

3. The Joint Scrutiny Committee believes that all of the work of the 
Joint Committee should be visible to Joint Scrutiny Committee 
members and 
[...]
ne Lewis, Regional 
Partnership Manager, Carmarthenshire 
County Council  
  
Homes as Power Stations  - Gareth 
Nutt, NPT 
  
Digital Infrastructure – tbc 

  
 

 
16th May,2019 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2019
	Minutes

	3 Chairman's Letter to Councillor R.Stewart
	4 Overview of Arrangements to Sign Off Projects by Joint Committee particularly the Regional Projects - Presentation
	Page 25

	5 Presentation on the Skills and Talent Regional Project
	6 Presentation on the Homes as Power Stations Regional Project
	7 Presentation on the Digital Infrastructure Regional Project
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

10319

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Oystermouth Road, Swansea)

Members Present: 1 March, 2019

Chairperson: Councillor A.N.Woolcock

Councillors: A.Llewelyn, S.E.Freeguard, P.Downing, 
J.Curtice, J.Adams, T.Baron, G.Morgan, D.Price 
and Jones

Officers In 
Attendance

K.Jones, J.Davies and A.Manchipp

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY, 2019

The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January, 2019 were approved 
as an accurate record. 

2. CHAIRMAN'S LETTER TO COUNCILLOR R.STEWART

The contents of the Chairman’s letter to the Chairman of the Joint 
Committee dated 15 February, 2019, were noted.

3. OVERVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS TO SIGN OFF PROJECTS BY 
JOINT COMMITTEE PARTICULARLY THE REGIONAL PROJECTS 
- PRESENTATION

Members received a presentation by the Economic Development 
Manager of the City Deal Programme Office, on the mechanism for 
approval of the full business cases, as contained in the circulated 
report.  



- 2 -

10319

It was noted that the 11 agreed projects were at different stages, with 
three projects having gone through the process and were awaiting 
United Kingdom and Welsh Governments’ (UK/WG) approval.  The 
criteria for approval was in line with the green book of H.M.Treasury 
and Members were advised that experts within each government 
assessed each project.  Members felt that the process for approval 
was cumbersome as both the Lead Member and Lead Officer had 
already presented the projects in 2017.  Members were advised that 
the Programme was based on a Five Case Business Model.   

Members asked for details around the Yr Egin project as this had 
been completed without UK/WG’s approval and were advised that the 
programme lead ie Trinity Saint David’s University, had taken on the 
financial risk should the project not be approved.  

Members expressed concern that, after a long process the Joint 
Agreement was signed, the 11 projects agreed in principle (with 
flexibility if required) and that both the UK and WG now had 
unprecedented input in approving the projects.  It had been two years 
since the Joint Agreement had been signed and not a lot had 
happened since.  It was a 15 year programme and Members 
questioned whether the approval process was too complicated and 
as such holding up the Programme as a whole?  Did the Joint 
Agreement need reviewing?  This may possibly be addressed via one 
of the reviews being carried out.

In response the Economic Development Manager advised that the 
informal process, where the projects were considered by both 
governments prior to consideration by the Programme Board, etc., 
was resulting in numerous comments and versions of the 3three 
business cases submitted.  Members expressed concern that this 
was holding back progress in delivering the Programme overall.   

It was noted that some of the projects could be delivered without City 
Deal monies – and Members asked whether the current projects 
could be changed.  It was noted that projects could be changed 
however it was not possible to add any schemes at this stage as 
there was no additional funding available.  The Manager advised that 
there was a ‘flow chart’ for this and offered to attend a future meeting 
to explain the process.  Members noted that City Deal Funding was a 
catalyst for attracting private funding.

At the end of the informal process between the governments and the 
Regional Office, it was noted that the Regional Office would 



- 3 -

10319

determine when the process was complete and the project would 
then be forwarded to the Programme Board.  It was noted that there 
were regular meeting between both governments and the Regional 
Office, every three to four weeks.

The three projects currently with the UK/WG governments for 
approval had been with them since the start of December 2018.  

Members asked when the Programme Office anticipated the final 
projects would be approved and whether the five year deadline 
agreed by the Joint Committee for completion of all projects could be 
met and if not could there be an extension?

The Joint Scrutiny Committee was advised that the five year deadline 
had been agreed in order to allow enough time for the outputs of the 
projects to be realised and measured.  It was confirmed that the 11 
projects leads had confirmed that the five year deadline could be met.  

The second tranche, which consisted of four projects was well 
developed and would hopefully be submitted soon.

In relation to the various reviews being undertaken, Members asked 
when these would be reported to the Joint Committee and were 
advised that this would be at the meeting to be held on the 28 March, 
2019.

It was agreed that the concerns of both the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
and Officers in relation to the time taken to give approval to projects 
be conveyed to the Joint Committee together with the UK and Welsh 
Governments as it was felt that it was proving a risk to the delivery of 
the Programme within the timescales.  In addition Member asked that 
the Joint Scrutiny Committee’s views be taken into consideration at 
the same time the reviews were being considered.

4. PRESENTATION ON THE SKILLS AND TALENT REGIONAL 
PROJECT

Committee received a presentation from Jane Lewis from 
Carmarthenshire County Council in relation to the Skills and Talent 
Regional Project.  The project was working in partnership to identify 
the skills and training needs for the region over the next 15 -20 years.  
The project was contained in the first tranche as it impacted on the 
other projects making up the programme.  New skills were vital to the 



- 4 -

10319

delivery of the other projects within the Programme.  The project 
aimed at building Gross Value Added (GVA) and ground work had 
already begun. 

It was noted that, at present, the project sat under the Regional 
Learning and Skills Partnership for South West and Mid Wales and 
would transfer once the project had been approved. 

Members agreed that it was very important to improve skills, but 
asked how these would be retained in the region?  This would be 
difficult as pay rates varied throughout the country, with this region, in 
particular, being lower paid than most other areas.  It was hoped that 
the area’s lower cost of living together with the area itself would 
encourage people to stay.  

Members were advised that the project was with UK/WG 
governments at the informal stage.

The committee asked whether there would be an initiative in place to 
prepare school leavers for work?  Would the project include 
vocational avenues in addition to academic routes.   It was noted that 
the project proposed to alter the engagement stage to fall within 
schools to help pupils make the right decision for them and not at HE 
and FE level, which it was believed was too late.  

It was noted that the project was not able to access the Apprentice 
Levy.  

Members asked whether the project would best be delivered within 
five years of approval of the project and not five years from signing of 
the Joint Agreement thus ensuring a wise spend – not rushed.  When 
asked, Ms Lewis agreed that this would be the better option although 
background work had been carried out the main costs for the project 
was the writing of relevant courses and getting these approved.  This 
would form the match funding referred to in the Business Case and 
which had already been agreed by the HE and FE bodies.

Members were pleased that agreement had been reached with the 
HE and FE bodies however it was noted that austerity measures also 
extended to them.  Members also asked whether there were sufficient 
number of teaching staff available locally to carry out the project and 
were advised that teachers would also require upskilling in some 
areas. 



- 5 -

10319

In relation to the levels of skills, it was noted that the Government 
wanted an increase in Levels four - seven whilst the project would 
also focus on levels one - three which were likely to be school leavers 
and to then increase their levels through the different stages.

Members were keen to know whether similar projects were being 
looked at to ascertain best practice and were pleased to note that this 
was being done.

It was agreed that a letter be sent to both the UK and Welsh 
Governments emphasising the need to build on the work of the City 
Deal after the 15 years.  In addition the Joint Committee should be 
asked to revisit its decision in relation to the implementation of 
projects within five years of the Joint Agreement and that the five year 
period commence once the projects were approved.    

5. PRESENTATION ON THE HOMES AS POWER STATIONS 
REGIONAL PROJECT

The Joint Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Gareth 
Nutt the Director of Environment in Neath Port Talbot Council on the 
above project. 

Members were advised that the Full Business Case (minus the 
procurement stage) was submitted to both the UK and Welsh 
Governments in August 2018.  It was noted that all three regional 
projects were linked not only to each other but to the rest of the 
Programme as a whole.  The Registered Social Landlord (RSL) 
sector already supported the pilot project, thus the holdup at UK/WG 
level was questioned.

It was noted that once approval had been given it would be 
necessary to establish a Programme Team and a local supply chain, 
however no advance funding was available to put these in place 
before approval by UK and WG and the release of funding.  It was 
estimated that 70% of the supply chain would be local.  Members 
asked whether there was sufficient capacity in the construction sector 
to deliver this project?  The link with the skills project was noted in 
addressing some of the issues.

Each of the four local authority areas had a project which could come 
under the Homes as Power Stations (HAPS) umbrella and approval 



- 6 -

10319

of the project was therefore required as soon as possible to enable 
monitoring and evaluation of these schemes going forward.
 
The presentation outlined the numbers and costings associated with 
new build and retro fitting of existing properties and asked for details 
of how the figures were arrived at.  In response Mr Nutt advised that 
the figures were mainly estimates based on regional delivery costs.  
The various Local Development Plans (LDP) allocations for new 
builds also fed into the proposals.  

It was confirmed that each individual authority’s scheme could 
continue without City Deal Funding, however a co-ordinated 
approach would be the better option in order that best practice could 
be adopted throughout the City Deal area.  

The project was at the informal stage with both UK and Welsh 
Governments and it was noted that a response had been given to 
their last query in November 2018.

Members asked how long it would take to evaluate and implement 
the project and were advised that it would be five years after approval 
had been given, subject to staff being in place.  

In relation to the work to new builds, the additional costs would be 
passed on to the buyers – would this inhibit the project?  The 
Principality Building Society was exploring the possibility of 
developing a mortgage product aimed at properties which had 
negligible fuel costs as a result of this project.    

It was noted that there was an assumption that the four local 
authorities would use their collective leverage to deliver the project, 
however Welsh Government should be lobbied to put in place 
measures, for example building regulations, to secure greater private 
sector engagement.

It was agreed that the same issues applied to this project in relation 
to the time scale for implementation in that the project could be 
delivered five years after approval and the establishment of the 
Programme Team.  In addition it was agreed that a site visit to the 
pilot scheme in Neath be arranged when the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee was held in the Neath Civic Centre. 



- 7 -

10319

6. PRESENTATION ON THE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE 
REGIONAL PROJECT

Members received a presentation from Mike Galvin a consultant 
working on the Digital Infrastructure Regional Project.  The committee 
was advised that the original Heads of Terms which were enclosed 
with the agenda had been drawn up in March 2017 and had been 
amended significantly due to changes in government policy.  The 
Business Case was being written taking into account mapping, 
coverage and economic need, etc.  The four local authorities met on 
a regular basis and had a good working relationship with the 
university, mobile providers and health authorities.  Of the £55m 
allocated to the project, £25m was public money with the remaining 
£30m being private investment.   

It was confirmed that the project would require five years from the 
date of approval in order to establish the infrastructure.  There was 
frustration in the time taken as no money was being released to 
progress any of the research and development work required to 
prepare the Business Case.  Hopefully the first draft of the Business 
Case would be submitted shortly for consideration at the iterative 
stage with both the UK and Welsh Governments.  

Members were advised that recruitment for a Manager had started in 
November but had been put on hold when the reviews had 
commenced.  Carmarthen had taken the risk on board and was 
paying for the Consultant and any associated revenue.  

Members asked whether this was a risk or opportunity for the private 
sector and noted that only three providers were interested in taking 
part in the project.  It would be necessary to encourage providers to 
take part in the project.  

Members asked what had changed from the initial vision of an 
internet coast and the transatlantic cable and were advised that the 
transatlantic cable would now, due to security of connectivity,  land in 
London and have an interchange to service other areas of the UK.   

It was noted that there was a resource problem in preparing and 
submitting the Business Case.



- 8 -

10319

7. PROJECT UPDATES (VERBAL)

Members noted that there was no update in relation to this item.

8. UPDATED RISK REGISTER (VERBAL)

Members noted that there was no update to this item.

9. FINANCIAL MONITORING (VERBAL)

Members noted that there was no update to this item.

10. WORK PROGRAMME

Members discussed the work of the Joint Scrutiny Committee going 
forward and requested that the following issues be programmed into 
the Work Programme:-

 That meeting be convened on a bi monthly basis, on alternative 
months to the Joint Committee; 

 That the 151 Officer be asked to attend to discuss the financial 
issues surrounding the City Deal, including the financial risk 
attached to each of the projects and the City Deal Programme 
as a whole;

 That information be sought on the anticipated outcomes of the 
City Deal Programme and a stabilised GVA;

 That consideration be given to inviting both UK and Welsh 
Government to attend a future meeting to discuss the 
mechanism for approval of City Deal Projects and why there is 
a hold up in approving the projects and releasing the funds.

CHAIRPERSON


